60                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Technical Gazette25, 1(2018), 60-63
ISSN 1330-3651 (Print), ISSN 1848-6339 (Online)                                                                                                                       https://doi.org/10.17559/TV-20160224141159
Original scientific paper
Mechanical Properties Testing of P92 Welded Joints Prepared by Manual Metal Arc
Welding
Petr MOHYLA, Lukáš HAVELKA, Karel KOUŘIL
Abstract: This article deals with the new results from measurement of mechanical properties of P92 welded joints. Tested welded joints of P92 steel were prepared using
Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) for root layer in combination with Manual Metal Arc Welding (MMAW) for filler layers. After the welding, the different modes of Post

Figure 1 Macrostructure of welded joint
Table 1 List of filler materials
Type Designation Manufacturer
Wire Thermanit MTS 616 Böhler
EN 12070-WZ CrMoWVNb 9 0,5 1,5
Type Designation Manufacturer
Gas Argon 4.6 SIAD
EC: 231-174-0
Type Designation Manufacturer
Electrode Thermanit MTS 616 Böhler
EN ISO 3580-A – EZ CroWVNb 9 0,5 2 B42H5
Table 2 Welding parameters
Welding
method
Wire dimensions,
mm Current, A
141 ∅ 2 90 – 100
Voltage,V Polarity Heat input Q, kJ/mm
9 – 11 DC/- 0,8 – 1,2
Welding
method
Electrode
dimensions, mm Current, A
111 ∅ 3,2 100 – 115
Voltage, V Polarity Heat input Q,kJ/mm
21 – 23 DC/+ 0,3 – 1,0
Petr MOHYLA et al.: Mechanical Properties Testing of P92 Welded Joints Prepared by Manual Metal Arc Welding
Tehnički vjesnik 25, 1(2018), 60-63                                                                                                                                                                                                                   61
Table 3 Post weld heat treatment of welded joints
Duration of
PWHT, hours Temperature 1 Temperature 2
1
730 °C
Heating and cooling
rate: 100 °C / hour
760 °C
Heating and cooling
rate: 100 °C / hour
2
3
4
5
6
2.1 Tensile Test
Transverse tensile test of welds was done at
temperature of 20 °C. The minimal required value of
tensile strength can be found in EN 10216-2 [4] - the
values must lay in the range from 620 to 850 MPa for
steel P92. Graphical expression of average tensile strength
- mode of post weld heat treatment dependence can be
seen in Fig. 2.
Figure 2 The effect of post weld heat treatment
Fig. 2 shows decreasing trend of tensile strength with
increasing dwell on annealing temperature. The maximum
value of tensile strength is 807 MPa (without PWHT), the
minimum value is 506 MPa (760 °C / 6 hours). The
values of tensile strength at heat treatment modes 730 °C /
6 hours and 760 °C / 6 hours are not acceptable according
to EN 10216-2 [4].
2.2 Impact Test
On all tested specimens the V-notch was made.
• In a case of VWT 0/2 the V-notch was situated in
weld metal, in fusion line, 2 mm under the surface.
• In a case of VHT 2/2 the V-notch was situated in
heat-affected zone, 2 mm under the surface, 2 mm far
from fusion line.
Impact test was made on specimens with standardized
size 10×10 mm according to EN ISO 9016 [5]. The
required value of the impact energy according to
EN 10216-2 is 27 J [4].
The effect of PWHT on average impact energy is
captured in Fig. 3 and Fig. 4.
In Fig. 3 can be seen noticeable increase of impact
energy – VHT 2/2 in dwell time of 5 hours (760 °C). The
maximum value in this time of tempering is 81 J.
Minimum value of the impact energy (25 J) was reached
in 6 hours (730 °C). Without heat treatment the impact
energy is not acceptable. The heat treatment modes
730 °C / 1 hour, 760 °C / 1 hour, 730 °C / 2 hours and